

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND ENHANCEMENT ACT

BEING CHAPTER E-12 R.S.A. 2000 (the "Act")

ENFORCEMENT ORDER NO. EO-EPEA-38541

AMENDMENT NO. 2

Richardson Oilseed Limited 2415 – A Ave N Lethbridge, AB T1H 6P5 ["Richardson"]

WHEREAS Enforcement Order No.EO-EPEA-38541 (the "Order") was issued to Richardson on July 29, 2022;

WHEREAS on October 28, 2022, Amendment No.1 of the Order was issued, requiring an implementation date of January 31, 2023 for the Ambient Air Monitoring Plan;

WHEREAS on January 26, 2023, Richardson requested that the implementation date be extended due to delays in equipment procurement;

WHEREAS the Director is of the opinion that, to address the delays, an extension of the Ambient Air Monitoring Plan implementation date to April 30, 2023 is appropriate;

WHEREAS section 212(1) of the *Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act* provides authority for the Director to amend an Enforcement Order;

WHEREAS Coreen Bates, Compliance Manager, Southern Region, has been appointed as a Director [the "Director"] for the purposes of issuing and amending Enforcement Orders under the Act;

THEREFORE, I, Coreen Bates, the Director, pursuant to section 212(1) of the *Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act*, DO HEREBY AMEND the Order as follows:

- 14. Deleting Clauses 10, 11 and 12 of the Order.
- 15. Richardson shall, no later than April 30, 2023, implement each subsection of sections:

(a) 2. Monitoring Location;
(b) 3. Parameters and Equipment;
(c) 4. Quality Assurance and Control;
of the October 6, 2022 Ambient Air Monitoring Plan.

- 16. Richardson shall, from April 30, 2023 and continuously until otherwise directed in writing by the Director carry out each part of the October 6, 2022 Ambient Air Monitoring Plan.
- 17. Immediately upon implementation of the Ambient Air Monitoring Plan, and until otherwise authorized in writing by the Director, Richardson shall submit each of the following in writing to the Director:
 - (a) on the earlier of May 2, 2023 or the first Tuesday following the implementation of the Ambient Air Monitoring Plan, and each Tuesday thereafter, a weekly report of all monitoring results collected since the previous weekly report as described in section 5 of the October 6, 2022 Ambient Air Monitoring Plan; and
 - (b) on May 2, 2023, and the first Tuesday of each month thereafter, a monthly report of all monitoring results with validated data collected since the previous monthly report, as described in section 5 of October 6, 2022 Ambient Air Monitoring Plan.

DATED at the City of Lethbridge in the Province of Alberta, this 31 day of January, 2023.

Coreen Bates Compliance Manager Southern Region

Section 91 of the *Environmental Protection and Enhancement Act* may provide a right of appeal against this decision to the Alberta Environmental Appeals Board. There may be a strict time limit for filing such an appeal. A copy of section 91 is enclosed. For further information, please contact the Board Secretary at #306 Peace Hills Trust Tower, 10011 - 109 Street, Edmonton, Alberta, T5J 3S8; telephone (780) 427-6207; fax (780) 427-4693.

Notwithstanding the above requirements, the Party(ies) shall obtain all necessary approvals in complying with this order.

Take notice that this environmental protection order is a remedial tool only, and in no way precludes any enforcement proceedings being taken regarding this matter under this Act or any other legislation.